

# **STAFF REPORT** 3/13/2024

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Maritza Martinez, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Execution of the Twelfth Amended Memorandum of Understanding between

the City of Coachella and Sports Leagues.

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION:**

Execution of the Twelfth Amended Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Coachella and Sports Leagues.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

Since 2007, the City has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the local nonprofit sports leagues for use of park facilities. The MOU identifies the following per league use information pertaining to Bagdouma Park and Rancho Las Flores Park: league season (months of the year available), days of use during the identified league season and area of the park available to the league use during their identified season.

### **DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS:**

Based on feedback and direction provided to staff at the February 28<sup>th</sup> City Council Meeting staff is presenting the attached Amendment No. 12 to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Sport Leagues for approval. Below are the two edits reflected in the attached twelfth amendment:

- Edits to Section 2.2 of the MOU moving facility use of Bagdouma Park Field 4 to Coachella Valley Soccer League (CVSL) during the months of January May 31.
- Edits to Section 2.3 of the MOU removing facility use of Bagdouma Park Field 4 from Coachella Sports Youth Association Soccer (CYSAS).

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

Recommended action will not have a fiscal impact.

Attachments: MOU Twelfth Amendment (Proposed)